
INFORMATIONAL LETTER NO. 2714-MC

DATE: November 14, 2025

TO: All Medicaid Medical Providers

APPLIES TO: Managed Care Organizations (MCOs)

FROM: Iowa Department of Health and Human Services (HHS),
Iowa Medicaid

RE: Medically Unlikely Edits (MUE) on Rehab Claims – Speech
Therapy

EFFECTIVE: December 01, 2025

Effective for all claims with a date of service on or after December 1, 2025.

Iowa Medicaid is updating the reimbursement of Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes 92507, 92508, and 97150 to align with Medicaid National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) guidelines.

This means that for the codes listed below, the Medically Unlikely Edits (MUE) will apply and only one (1) unit per encounter will be reimbursed.

CPT Code	Description
92507	individual treatment of speech, language, voice, communication, and/or auditory processing disorder
92508	group treatment of speech, language, voice, communication, and/or auditory processing disorders involving two or more individuals
97150	therapeutic procedures conducted in a group setting involving two or more individuals

Implementation of Fee For Service claims will occur at a later date and additional guidance will be provided.

If you have questions, please contact Iowa Medicaid Provider Services or the appropriate MCO:

Iowa Medicaid Provider Services:

- Phone: 1-800-338-7909
- Email: imeproviderservices@hhs.iowa.gov

Managed Care Organizations (MCOs):

Iowa Total Care:

- Phone: 1-833-404-1061
- Email: providerrelations@iowatotalcare.com
- Website: <https://www.iowatotalcare.com>

Molina Healthcare of Iowa:

- Phone: 1-844-236-1464
- Email: aproviderrelations@molinahealthcare.com
- Website: <https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/ia/medicaid/home.aspx>
- Provider Portal: <https://www.availity.com/molinahealthcare>

Wellpoint Iowa, Inc.:

- Phone: 1-833-731-2143
- Email: ProviderSolutionsIA@wellpoint.com
- Website: <https://www.provider.wellpoint.com/iowa-provider/home>